

CITY OF CAMAS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT Amendment No. <u>2</u>

616 NE 4th Avenue Camas, WA 98607

Project No. S-454

NW Leadbetter Drive Street Improvements Phase I

THIS AMENDMENT ("Amendment") to Professional Services Agreement is made as of the <u>16</u> day of <u>November</u>, <u>2020</u>, by and between the **City of Camas**, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "the City", and <u>Olson Environemental, LLC</u>, hereinafter referred to as the "Consultant", in consideration of the mutual benefits, terms, and conditions hereinafter specified. The City and Consultant may herinafter be referred to collectively as the "Parties."

The Parties entered into an Original Agreement dated <u>March 10, 2014</u>, by which Consultant provides professional services in support of the Project identified above. Except as amended herein, the Origianl Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

- 1. <u>Scope of Services</u>. Consultant agrees to perform additional services as identified on **Exhibit "A"** (Amended Scope of Services) attached hereto, including the provision of all labor, materials, equipment, supplies and expenses.
- 2. <u>Time for Performance</u>. Consultant shall perform all services and provide all work product required pursuant to this Amendment by:
 - a. X Extended to <u>November 30, 2021</u>
 - b. Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract date of ______, 20____

Unless an additional extension of such time is granted in writing by the City, or the Agreement is terminated by the City in accordance with Section 18 of the Original Agreement.

- 3. <u>Payment</u>. Based on the Scope of Services and assumptions noted in **Exhibit "A"**, Consultant proposes to be compensated on a time and material basis per **Exhibit "B"** (Costs for Scope of Services) with a total estimated not to exceed fee of:
 - a. Previous not to exceed fee: \$23,177.35
 - b. Amendment No. <u>2</u>: \$<u>7,046.00</u>
 - c. Total: \$<u>30,223.35</u>
 - d. Consultant billing rates:
 - Modification to Consultant Billing Rates per Exhibit "C" attached herein
 - Unchanged from Original Contract
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the City and Consultant represents and warrants that such individual is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counter-parts, which counterparts shall collectively constitute the entire Agreement.

DATED this _____

CITY OF CAMAS:

CONSULTANT: *Authorized Representative*

By: Kevin L. Grosz

Print Name: _____ Print Name:Kevin L. Grosz

Title:_____

By:_____

Title: Project Manager

EXHIBIT "A" AMENDED SCOPE OF SERVICES



November 9, 2020

Anita Ashton, Project Manager – Engineering City of Camas 616 NE 4th Avenue Camas, WA 98607

RE: NW Leadbetter Dr. Street Improvements Project City Project # S-454

Dear Ms. Anita Ashton,

Olson Environmental, LLC. (OE LLC) has prepared this cost estimate for the wetland enhancement associated with the NW Leadbetter Dr. Street Improvements mitigation project located in Camas, WA. Costs associated with the mitigation activities are detailed below.

Task 1: Site Maintenance Year 2021

The site will be maintained during the growing seasons of 2021 beginning in April of. The maintenance contract will terminate in November of 2021. Eight site visits will be conducted each year to control reed canarygrass, thistle, meadow knap weed, and birdsfoot trefoil. All other invasive species identified will also be controlled using approved eradication methods. All materials and labor to complete this task is included in cost. Additional activities include, removing and disposing of all tree protecting cages.

Maintenance – 2021	5	3,500.00
Tree Protecting Cage Removal 2021	\$	3,000.00
City of Camas, WA Sales Tax (8.4%)	\$	546.00
Maintenance Total:	\$	7,046.00

The total cost of completing the mitigation activities for NW Leadbetter Dr. mitigation site is estimated not to exceed <u>\$7,046.00</u>. If this proposal is approved, please sign and date the enclosed Service Agreement. Should you have any questions or comments please feel free to contact me at (360) 693-4555.

Sincerely,

Aaron Gibson Manager of Restoration Operations

EXHIBIT "B" AMENDED COSTS FOR SCOPE OF SERVICES



November 9, 2020

Anita Ashton, Project Manager – Engineering City of Camas 616 NE 4th Avenue Camas, WA 98607

RE: NW Leadbetter Dr. Street Improvements Project City Project # S-454

Dear Ms. Anita Ashton,

Olson Environmental, LLC. (OE LLC) has prepared this cost estimate for the wetland enhancement associated with the NW Leadbetter Dr. Street Improvements mitigation project located in Camas, WA. Costs associated with the mitigation activities are detailed below.

Task 1: Site Maintenance Year 2021

The site will be maintained during the growing seasons of 2021 beginning in April of. The maintenance contract will terminate in November of 2021. Eight site visits will be conducted each year to control reed canarygrass, thistle, meadow knap weed, and birdsfoot trefoil. All other invasive species identified will also be controlled using approved eradication methods. All materials and labor to complete this task is included in cost. Additional activities include, removing and disposing of all tree protecting cages.

Maintenance – 2021	5	3,500.00
Tree Protecting Cage Removal 2021	\$	3,000.00
City of Camas, WA Sales Tax (8.4%)	\$	546.00
Maintenance Total:	\$	7,046.00

The total cost of completing the mitigation activities for NW Leadbetter Dr. mitigation site is estimated not to exceed <u>\$7,046.00</u>. If this proposal is approved, please sign and date the enclosed Service Agreement. Should you have any questions or comments please feel free to contact me at (360) 693-4555.

Sincerely,

Aaron Gibson Manager of Restoration Operations

EXHIBIT "C" AMENDED CONSULTANT BILLING RATES



FEE SCHEDULE

Effective Date: March 1, 2021

_ _ _ . . _ . . _

	<u>PER HOUR</u>
PRINCIPAL (when required)	\$135.00
BIOLOGIST II	\$135.00
BIOLOGIST I	\$114.00
MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN – SPRAYING	\$94.00
MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN	\$67.00
ADMINISTRATIVE	\$69.00

All supplies normally associated with traversing and stakeouts are included, except for special instances of heavy use.

222 E Evergreen Blvd Vancouver, WA 98660 ~ Phone 360.695.1385 ~ Fax 360.695.8117 www.olsonenvironmental.com